ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation
percentage and by adding expected inflation.  The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates for each major asset class are summarized
below:

Target Long Term Expected
Asset Class Allocation Real Rate of Return

U.S. Equity 52.00% 6.12%
Broad Non-U.S. Equity 10.00% 7.13%
Global Infrastructure 6.00% 4.59%
Core Fixed Income 31.00% 2.62%
Cash 1.00% 0.66%
Inflation 0.00% 2.50%
Total 100.00%

Rate of Return

For the year ending June 30, 2025, the annual money-weighted rate of return on pension plan investments, net of expense, was 12.7%.  The
money-weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, net of investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts invested.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability (asset) of the County, calculated using the discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what the County’s net
pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (6%) or one percentage point higher (8%)
than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease - 6% Discount Rate - 7% 1% Decrease - 8%

County's net pension liability (asset) 115,552,528$   24,710,514$   (49,914,735)$

128

Exhibit II-A-15
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

Changes in Net Pension Liability

Net Pension
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Liability

Liability (a) Net Position (b)  (a) - (b)
Balances as of June 30, 2024 621,879,769$   569,050,652$   52,829,117$
Changes for the year:
  Service cost 18,459,352   -   18,459,352
  Interest 42,589,320   -   42,589,320
  Differences between expected and actual experience 8,887,274   -   8,887,274
  Contributions - employer -   18,797,373   (18,797,373)
  Contributions - member -   7,475,389   (7,475,389)
  Net investment income -   71,981,242   (71,981,242)
  Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions (26,921,840)   (26,921,840)   -
  Administrative expense -   (282,181)   282,181
  Other -   82,726   (82,726)
Net Changes 43,014,106   71,132,709   (28,118,603)
Balances as of June 30, 2025 664,893,875$   640,183,361$   24,710,514$

Increase (Decrease)

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ending June 30, 2025, the County recognized pension revenue of $3,692,492.  As of June 30, 2025, the County reported deferred

outflows of resources and deferred inflow of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 19,408,687$   1,116,054$
Net difference between projected and actual earnings
   on pension plan investments -   28,956,004

[…]

allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates for each major asset class are
summarized below:

Target Long Term Expected
Asset Class Allocation Real Rate of Return

U.S. Large Cap Equity 52.00% 6.12%
Broad Non-U.S. Equity 10.00% 7.13%
Global Infrastructure 6.00% 4.59%
Core Fixed Income 31.00% 2.62%
Cash 1.00% 0.66%
Inflation 0.00% 2.50%
Total 100.00%

Rate of Return

 For the year ending June 30, 2025, the annual money-weighted rate of return on pension plan investments, net of expense, was (12.7%).  The
money-weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, net of investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts invested.

133

Exhibit II-A-15
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate

 The following presents the net pension liability (asset) of the County, calculated using the discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what the County’s net
pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (6%) or one percentage point higher (8%)
than the current rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease - Discount Rate - Increase -

6% 7% 8%
County's net pension liability (asset) 128,255,981$   39,494,946$   (31,717,766)$

Changes in Net Pension Liability

Net Pension
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Liability

Liability (a) Net Position (b)  (a) - (b)
Balances as of June 30, 2024 507,277,948$   450,483,972$   56,793,976$
Changes for the year:
  Service cost 24,445,488   -   24,445,488
  Interest 34,925,411   -   34,925,411
  Differences between expected and actual experience 12,533,348   -   12,533,348
  Contributions - employer -   25,376,817   (25,376,817)
  Contributions - member -   7,085,159   (7,085,159)
  Net investment income -   56,876,619   (56,876,619)
  Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions (16,686,995)   (16,686,995)   -
  Administrative expense -   (202,118)   202,118
  Other -   66,800   (66,800)
Net Changes 55,217,252   72,516,282   (17,299,030)
Balances as of June 30, 2025 562,495,200$   523,000,254$   39,494,946$

Increase (Decrease)

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ending June 30, 2025, the County recognized pension expense of $28,359,275.  As of June 30, 2025, the County reported deferred

outflows of resources and deferred inflow of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

134

Exhibit II-A-15
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

Deferred Outflows
of Resources

Deferred Inflows
of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 25,479,138$   391,849$
Net difference between projected and actual earnings

[…]

and by adding expected inflation. The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates for each major asset class are summarized below:

Target   Long-Term Expected
Asset Class Allocation  Real Rate of Return

U.S. large cap equity 45% 6.12%
U.S. small/mid cap equity 10% 6.61%
Non-US developed equity 10% 6.98%
Core fixed income 30% 2.62%
Treasury inflation protected securities 5% 2.56%
Inflation 0% 2.50%
Total 100%

Rate of Return

For the year ending June 30, 2025, the annual money-weighted rate of return on LOSAP investments, net of LOSAP expense, was 12.4%. The
money-weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, net of investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts invested. Actual returns
may vary due to timing of contributions and redemptions.

137

Exhibit II-A-15
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net LOSAP Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the County, calculated using the discount rate of 7%, as well as what the County’s net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (6%) or one percentage point higher (8%) than the current
rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease - Discount Rate - Increase -

6% 7% 8%
County's net LOSAP liability 11,835,664$   10,220,447$   8,811,933$

Changes in Net LOSAP Liability

Total LOSAP Plan Fiduciary Net LOSAP
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balances as of June 30, 2024 15,596,992$  4,601,241$   10,995,751$
Changes for the year:
  Service cost 231,122   - 231,122
  Interest 1,049,331   - 1,049,331
  Differences between expected and actual experience (1,688)   - (1,688)
  Contributions - employer - 1,480,000 (1,480,000)
  Net investment income/ (loss) - 607,012 (607,012)
  Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions (1,213,080)   (1,213,080) -
  Administrative expense - (12,943) 12,943
Net Changes 65,685 860,989 (795,304)
Balances as of June 30, 2025 15,662,677$  5,462,230$   10,200,447$

Increase (Decrease)

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to LOSAP

As of June 30, 2025, the County reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflow of resources related to LOSAP from the following
sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 30,185$  394,980$
Changes of assumptions 38,914 -
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on LOSAP plan investments - 359,894
Total 69,099$  754,874$

138

Exhibit II-A-15
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[…]

Rate of Return

For the year ending June 30, 2025, the annual money-weighted rate of return on OPEB plan investments net of expense was 12.0%.  The money-

weighted return expresses investment performance, net of investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts invested. Actual returns may vary due
to timing of capital contributions and redemptions.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate

 The following table presents Frederick County Government's net OPEB liability (asset) if calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher.

Current Discount
1% Decrease 6% Rate 7% 1% Increase 8%

County's net OPEB liability (asset) (95,019,196)$   (113,712,841)$   (129,431,006)$

144

Exhibit II-A-15
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The following table presents Frederick County Government's net OPEB liability if calculated using a health care cost trend rate that is one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher.

1% Decrease 2.92% Trend Rate 3.92% 1% Increase 4.92%
County's net OPEB (asset) liability (133,041,850)$   (113,712,841)$   (89,958,669)$

Changes in the net OPEB liability
Increase/(Decrease)

Plan Ficuciary Net OPEB
Total OPEB Asset Net Position Asset

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balance as of June 30, 2024 224,471,217$   248,629,978$   (24,158,761)$
Changes for the year
   Service cost 6,484,947 - 6,484,947
   Interest 15,839,476 - 15,839,476
   Change in Benefit Terms (77,986,338)   - (77,986,338)
   Experience Losses/(Gains) 11,435,903 - 11,435,903
   Trust Contribution - Employer - 1,350,509 (1,350,509)
   Net Investment Income - 28,840,848 (28,840,848)
   Changes in Assumptions (15,564,136) - (15,564,136)
   Benefit Payments (net of retiree contributions) (9,416,303) (9,416,303) -
   Administrative expenses - (427,425) 427,425
   Net Changes (69,206,451)   20,347,629 (89,554,080)
Balance as of June 30, 2025 155,264,766$   268,977,607$   (113,712,841)$

Deferred outflow of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB

As of June 30, 2025, the County reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following
sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources  of Resources

Primary government
Difference between expected and actual experience 10,165,247$   53,409,907$
Changes of assumptions 11,990,695   18,358,965
Net difference between projected and actual earnings
   on OPEB plan investments - 13,690,712
Total primary government 22,155,942$   85,459,584$